

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 593 of 2018**

=====

ASHWINBHAI JAGJIVANDAS DODIYA PROPRIETOR OF TOLMAP CO.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MAULIK VAKHARIYA(6628) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1

MR.UJJAWAL P JAYSWAL(9764) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1

for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2

MS. HANSA PUNANI APP for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE R.P.DHOLARIA****Date : 12/06/2018****ORAL ORDER**

[1] **Rule.** Ms. Hansa Punani, learned APP waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of respondent-State.

[2] In the revision application, the applicant seeks stay of execution of impugned order dated 18.03.2016 passed by learned Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Ahmedabad in Criminal Case No.1658 of 2015 and order dated 12.05.2018 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge, Ahmedabad in Criminal Appeal No. 183 of 2016.

[3] Mr. Maulik Vakhariya, learned advocate for

the petitioner states that the petitioner has already availed the benefit of one time settlement and he has already cleared the dues and even he had also paid the fine before the learned trial Court. He further states that the settlement is arrived at between the parties.

[4] Having heard learned advocates for the respective parties and gone through the reasons assigned in the judgments, this Court is of the opinion to stay the execution of impugned orders till final disposal of this revision application.

Direct service is permitted.

(R.P.DHOLARIA, J)

MANOJ KUMAR