

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 593
of 2018****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 593 of 2018**

=====

ASHWINBHAI JAGJIVANDAS DODIYA PROPRIETOR OF TOLMAP CO.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**DR VENUGOPAL H PATEL(7411) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR KUSHAL R SHAH(10585) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****DS AFF.NOT FILED (R) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**Date : 28/03/2025****ORAL ORDER****ORDER IN CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.1 OF
2025:**

The present Criminal Misc. Application is preferred to allow the draft amendment wherein original respondent No.2 i.e. Capital First Limited has been merged with IDFC First Bank Ltd. Therefore, according to the applicant, the cause title is required to be amended by incorporating IDFC First Bank as respondent No.2.

In view of the same, the present Criminal Misc. Application is allowed and draft amendment is granted.

Necessary amendment to be carried out within one week.

ORDER IN CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION:

It has been categorically accepted by the applicants that by way of order dated 12.5.2018, rule was issued and 'Direct Service' was permitted to the original respondent No.2. However, the same was not served inadvertently. Accepting this inadvertent mistake, it was requested by Mr. Kunal Shah, learned advocate for the applicant to issue fresh rule to the newly added respondent No.2. The request made by Mr. Shah needs acceptance. However, as the original respondent No.2 was not served for almost 7 years, the applicants are put at a cost of Rs.5000/- to be deposited before the Gujarat State Legal Services Authority within a period of 7 days from today.

Issue fresh rule to newly added respondent No.2, returnable on 30.4.2025.

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)

SAJ GEORGE